project is worthwhile, given the sensitivity of one or more of the key

factors. It will be seen that this method does not ask for subjective

probability estimates or likely outcomes, but attempts to provide the data

upon which judgements may be made. The method is illustrated by the

following example.

Example 5

Assume that a project (using single valued estimates) has a positive NPV

of £25,000 at a 10% discounting rate. This value would be calculated by

the normal methods using particular values for sales volume, sales price,

cost per unit, inflation rate, length of life, etc.

Once the basic value (i.e. the NPV of £25,000) has been obtained, the

sensitivity analysis is carried out by flexing, both upwards and

downwards, each of the factors in turn.

An abstract of the results of a sensitivity analysis for the project above

might be as follows.

90

MBF845 MODULE 3

Table 3

Sensitivity Analysis Abstract

Original NPV = £25,000

A  B C D E F
Element to be Alteration Revised Increase Percentage Sensitivity

varied  from NPV + Change Factor, i.e

  basic £ Decrease  E/B

   £

Sales  +15% 46,000 +21,000 84 5.6
Volume  +10% 33,000 +8,000 32 3.2

(Basic value  -10% 17,000 -8,000 32 3.2
8,000 units in -15% 14,000 -11,000 44 2.9
Period 1

8,500 in -20% 9,000 -16,000 64 3.2

Period 2, etc)

Sales  +20% 42,000 +17,000 68 3.4
Price  +10% 31,000 +6,000 24 2.4
(Basic value  -10% 17,000 -8,000 32 3.2

£6   units in -15% 11,000 -14,000 56 3.73
Period 1

£6.25 in -20% 2,000 -23,000 92 4.6

Period 2, etc)

Cost/unit  +25% -12,000 -37,000 148 5.9
(Basic value  +10% 6,000 -19,000 76 7.6
£2.50 in -5% 34,000 +9,000 36 7.2
Period 1

£2.60 in -10% 47,000 +22,000 88 8.8

Period 2, etc.

From such an analysis, the more sensitive elements can be identified.

Once identified, further analysis and study can take place on these factors

to try to establish the likelihood of variability and the range of values that

might be expected so as to be able to make a more reasoned decision

whether or not to proceed with the project.

Advantages of sensitivity analysis

a. shows the effect on project outcome by varying the value of the

elements which make up the project (e.g. sales, costs, etc).
b. simple in principle.
c. enables the identification of the most sensitive variables.